

17-60753

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

W.M.V.C.; A.P.V.
Petitioners,

v.

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, Attorney General,
Respondent.

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE

Douglas A. Darch
Baker & McKenzie LLP
300 East Randolph Street
Suite 5000
Chicago, IL 60601
(312) 861-8000
douglas.darch@bakermckenzie.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae NIWAP,
Inc. and American Gateways*

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 17-60753

Short Caption: W.M.V.C.; A.P.V. v. Sessions

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS 5

STATEMENT 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 5

ARGUMENT 7

 A. Domestic violence is about power and control..... 8

 B. The same power dynamics that precipitate domestic violence in heterosexual marital relationships apply and are exacerbated in are present in same-sex homosexual and non-extramarital relationships. 13

 C. A victim of domestic violence cannot end the abusive relationship by simply moving out 15

 D. Honduras does not adequately protect domestic violence victims. 17

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|-------------|
| <i>Matter of A-R-C-G-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 388 (BIA 2014) | 1, 7, 14–15 |
| Other Authorities | |
| The Advocates for Human Rights, <i>Honduras’ Compliance with the Convention Against Torture: Parallel Report Relating To Violence Against Women</i> (July 1, 2016)..... | 17 |
| Amnesty Int’l, <i>No Safe Place: Salvadorans, Guatemalans, and Hondurans Seeking Asylum in Mexico Based on Their Sexual Orientation and/or Gender Identity</i> 21 (Nov. 2017) | 20 |
| MJ Breiding, KC Basile, SG Smith, MC Black, & RR Mahendr, <i>Intimate Partner Violence Surveillance: Uniform Definitions & Recommended Data Elements, Version 2.0</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Injury Prev, & Control, Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prev. (2015) | 10 |
| Dep’t of Homeland Security, <i>Implementation of the Supreme Court Ruling on the Defense of Marriage Act</i> (July 21, 2015)..... | 8 |
| Kathleen Finley Duthu, <i>Why Doesn’t Anyone Talk About Gay and Lesbian Domestic Violence?</i> 18 THOMAS JEFFERSON L. REV. 23 (1996) | 14 |
| Mary Ann Dutton & Lisa A. Goodman, <i>Coercion in Intimate Partner Violence: Towards a New Conceptualization</i> , 52 SEX ROLES 743 (2005) | 9 |
| Peter G. Jaffee, et al., <i>Common Misconceptions in Addressing Domestic Violence in Child Custody Disputes</i> , JUV. & FAM. CT. J. 57 (2003) | 15 |

| | |
|--|-----------------|
| Jennifer L. Hardesty, <i>Separation Assault in the Context of Postdivorce Parenting: An Integrative Review of the Literature</i> , 8 VIOLENCE AGAINST WOMEN 597 (2002) | 16 |
| Jennifer L. Hardesty & Grace H. Chung, <i>Intimate Partner Violence, Parental Divorce, & Child Custody: Directions for Intervention & Future Research</i> , 55 FAMILY RELATIONS 200 (2006)..... | 15 |
| Cathy Humphreys & Ravi K. Thiara, <i>Neither Justice nor Protection: Women’s Experiences of Post-Separation Violence</i> , 25 J. OF SOCIAL WELFARE & FAMILY L. 195 (2003)..... | 15–16 |
| Inter-Am. Comm’n on Human Rights, <i>Situation of Human Rights in Honduras</i> (2015) | 17 |
| Cecilia Menjívar & Shannon Drysdale Walsh, <i>The Architecture of Femicide: The State, Inequalities, and Everyday Gender Violence in Honduras</i> , LATIN AM. RES. REV. at 223 (2017)..... | 17 |
| Caroline Morin, <i>Re-Traumatized: How Gendered Laws Exacerbate the Harm for Same-Sex Victims of Intimate Partner Violence</i> , 40 NEW ENG. J. ON CRIM. & CIV. CONFINEMENT 477 (2014)..... | 8, 10–11, 13–14 |
| NAT’L COAL. OF ANTI-VIOLENCE PROGRAMS, LESBIAN, GAY, BISEXUAL, AND TRANSGENDER DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IN 2000 (2001)..... | 8–9 |
| Leonard D. Pertnoy, <i>Same Violence, Same Sex, Different Standard: An Examination of Same-Sex Domestic Violence and the Use of Expert Testimony on Battered Woman’s Syndrome in Same-Sex Domestic Violence Cases</i> , 24 ST. THOMAS L. REV. 544, 548 (2012)..... | 8–10, 13–14 |
| Jane K. Stoeber, <i>Enjoining Abuse: The Case for Indefinite Domestic Violence Protection Orders</i> , 67 VAND. L. REV. 1015 (2014)..... | 5 |

UN Gen. Assembly, *Mission to Honduras: Report of the
Special Rapporteur on violence against women, its causes
and consequences*, A/HRC/29/27/Add. (Mar. 31, 2015)..... 18
